

No. 01-618

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Eric Eldred, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.

John D. Ashcroft, in his official capacity as Attorney
General,
Respondent

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF HAL ROACH STUDIOS & MICHAEL AGEE AS AMICI
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

H. Jefferson Powell
(Counsel of Record)
David Lange
Duke University School of Law
Science and Towerview
Durham, NC 27708
919 613 7098
Counsel for Amici Curiae

CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT: “A POSTERITY THAT NEVER
QUITE ARRIVES” 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Copyright Clause imposes limits on Congress’s
power to create exclusive rights. Those rights must
be for limited times and must promote the progress
of science. The CTEA’s retrospective term extension
is outside of those limits and is therefore
unconstitutional 4

A. The only congressional justification for
retrospective term extension that is potentially
relevant to “promot[ing] the Progress” is the
film preservation rationale 4

B. The film preservation rationale is logically and
legally unsound 6

1. Giving incentives for film preservation
through retrospective term extension is not
within the ambit of Congress’s power to
promote the progress of science by
encouraging the creation of original works . . 6

2. The argument that the CTEA is justified by
the need to encourage digitization and
“media migration” is an argument without a

limiting principle and thus flies in the face of this Court’s recent holdings	8
3. Even if term extension did inspire film preservation, this would not be sufficient reason retrospectively to extend the copyright term in <i>every</i> medium	9
C. The CTEA actually impedes public access to our film heritage and hurts film preservation, restoration and digitization	10
1. Copyright term extension does not promote film preservation but instead reduces preservationists’ incentives and limits public access to films	10
2. Copyright term extension undeniably deters or impedes preservation of the numerical majority of deteriorating films, the “orphan” works	14
3. The CTEA’s term extension does not effectively spur restoration or digitization for the remaining minority of American films. .	18
4. The CTEA effectively undermines the deposit requirements of the Copyright Act.	21
5. The Congressional findings cannot sustain the legislation	22
II. The retrospective portion of the CTEA violates the First Amendment.	24

A. The CTEA is subject to First Amendment heightened scrutiny that its retrospective portion is incapable of meeting.	24
1. The important government interest used to justify the CTEA's retrospective extension must both be within the scope of the Copyright Clause and be furthered by the extension of subsisting copyrights. The only "interest" which has any potential to meet both of these criteria is the film preservation rationale.	25
2. Retrospective term extension of all copyrights is more restrictive than necessary to secure the asserted goal of film preservation	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir.2001)	6, 28
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 340 (1991)	7
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> , 286 U.S. 123 (1932)	10
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kan. City</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966)	4, 6, 7
<i>Harper & Row v. Nation Enter.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	3, 27
<i>Hodel v. Virginia. Surface Min. and Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	23
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 393 U.S. 814 (1969)	9
<i>Transamerica Corporation v. United States</i> , 902 F.2d 1540 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 662 (1994)	24, 25, 26
<i>Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken</i> , 422 U.S. 151 (1975)	10, 17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	9, 23
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	4, 9, 23
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	24, 26
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2nd Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	26
 Statutes and Congressional Materials:	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 8	<i>passim</i>
144 Cong. Rec. H9952 (1998)	8
17 U.S.C. §102	9
17 U.S.C. § 108	13, 22
17 U.S.C. § 407	21
36 U.S.C. § 151701 <i>et seq.</i>	27
<i>Copyright Term Extension Act of 1995: Hearing on S. 483 Before the Senate Judiciary Comm.</i> , 104th Cong. (1995)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Copyright Term, Film Labeling, and Film Preservation</i>	
<i>Legislation: Hearing on H.R. 989 Before the Subcomm. on</i>	
<i>Courts and Intellectual Property, House Comm. on the</i>	
<i>Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1995)</i>	5
IV Report of the Librarian of Congress, Film Preservation	
1993: Submissions 62 (1993)	19
National Film Preservation Act of 1996, 2 U.S.C. §1791	
(1996)	26
<i>Pre-1978 Distribution of Recordings Containing Musical</i>	
<i>Compositions, Copyright Term Extension, and Copyright</i>	
<i>Per Program Licenses: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on</i>	
<i>Courts and Intellectual Property, House Comm. on the</i>	
<i>Judiciary, 105th Cong. (1997)</i>	
	5
Report of the Librarian of Congress, Film Preservation	
1993: A Study of the Current State of American Film	
Preservation, 16 (June 1993) <i>passim</i>	
S. Rep. No. 315, at 13, 104th Cong. 2d Sess. (1996)	5, 23
Sonny Bono Copyright Term Extension Act, Pub. L. No.	
105-298, 112 Stat. 2827 (1998) <i>passim</i>	

Miscellaneous:

Michael Friend, <i>Film/Digital/Film</i> , 24 J. Film Preservation 36	
(1995)	12
Doug Herrick, <i>Toward a National Film Collection: Motion</i>	
<i>Pictures and the Library of Congress</i> , 13 Film Library	
Quarterly 5 (1980)	11, 13, 20
Internet Movie Database's Advanced Search Page at	
http://us.imdb.com/list	18
Footage 89: North American Film and Video Sources, New	
York: Prelinger Associates, 1989, excerpted at	
http://lcweb.loc.gov/rr/mopic/mpcoll.html	18
Glen Myrent & G.P. Langlois, <i>Henri Langlois:</i>	
<i>First Citizen of Cinema</i> (1995)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Glen Myrent, <i>Ma vie d'architecte paysagiste: entretien avec la conservateur de la George Eastman House</i> , 19 Cinémathèque 3 (Spring 2001)	13
Charles Grimm, <i>A History of Early Nitrate Testing and Storage, 1910-1945</i> , <i>The Moving Image</i> 21 (2001) . . .	11
L. Ray Patterson, <i>Eldred v. Reno: an Example of the Law of Unintended Consequences</i> , 8 <i>J. Intell. Prop. L.</i> 223 (2001) 7	7
David Pierce, <i>The Legion of the Condemned: Why American Silent Films Perished</i> , 9 <i>Film History</i> 5, 9 (1997)	13
<i>Redefining Film Preservation: A National Plan; Recommendations of the Librarian of Congress in consultation with the National Film Preservation Board</i> (Annette Melville & Scott Simmon, eds., 1994) .	11, 15
Steven Schiffman, <i>Movies in the Public Domain: A Threatened Species</i> , 20 <i>Colum.-VLA J.L. & Arts</i> 663 (1996)	16
Anthony Slide, <i>Nitrate Won't Wait: A History of Film Preservation in the United States</i> (1993)	11, 12, 15
Charles H. Tarbox, <i>Lost Films: 1895-1917</i> (1983)	11
10 Stephen Prince, <i>History of American Cinema, 1980-1989</i> (2000)	19
Frank Thompson, <i>Lost Films: Important Movies That Disappeared</i> (1996)	11
